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taking action in New Jersey, Alabama, and Texas (three states whose laws are not alleged to 

have been violated). 

The lack of allegations supporting either in-state conduct or a substantial effect on 

intrastate commerce also supports the dismissal of claims for Plaintiffs' home states of Kansas, 

Michigan, and New York, as well as additional states. See Appendix 1, column 4 (summarizing 

relevant authority) and Other Defendants' Motion at Section IV.B. 

Further, state laws requiring notice to the state attorney general to proceed also bar claims 

from additional states. See Appendix 1, column 5 (summarizing relevant authority). 

For all these reasons, Count 3 of the Second Amended Complaint should be dismissed in 

its entirety against Star, with prejudice. 

IV. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for relief for the consumer protection laws 
of various states, including three of their four home states. 9 

Plaintiffs' Fourth Claim for Relief asserts violations of the antitrust laws of 11 states. As 

previously discussed, after consideration of the standing issues, only two state claims remain-

Florida and North Carolina. 

A claim under North Carolina's consumer protection law is barred because there are no 

allegations in the SAC supporting a "substantial in-state effect" on North Carolina trade or 

commerce from Defendants' actions, as required. Lawrence v. UMLIC-Five Corp., No. 06-

20643, 2007 WL 2570256, at *7 (N.C. Super. June 18, 2007) (dismissing claim by foreign 

plaintiff against resident defendant because court was not persuaded "that the Defendants' acts 

have had a substantial in-state effect on North Carolina trade or commerce"). 

9 See Appendix 2, setting forth the grounds for dismissal and relevant authorities for the 
consumer protection claims against Star (Count 4). 
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The lack of allegations supporting either in-state conduct or a substantial effect on 

intrastate commerce also support the dismissal of claims for Plaintiffs' home state of New 

Hampshire, as well as additional states. See Appendix 2, column 6 (summarizing relevant 

authority) and Other Defendants' Motion at Section IV.C. 

The Florida state law claim is also barred because the relevant deceptive practices 

consumer protection law requires Plaintiffs' pleading to adequately allege misrepresentations 

which comply with Rule 9(b). Wrestleunion, LLC v. Live Nation Television Holdings, Inc., No. 

8:07-cv-2093-JDW-MSS, 2008 WL 3048859, at *3 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2008) (dismissing Florida 

DUTPA claim for failing to comply with Rule 9(b)); In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., 779 F. 

Supp. 2d 642, 665 (E.D. Mich. 2011) (dismissing indirect purchaser claims under FDUTPA for 

failure to comply with Rule 9(b) by failing to identify any public statements with particularity, 

attribute them to any particular defendant, or allege how any representation was deceptive). The 

SAC purports to be based on such conduct, stating "Defendants engaged in unfair competition or 

unfair, unconscionable, deceptive, or fraudulent acts or practices with respect to the sale of 

DIPF." SAC at~ 188. Yet the SAC does not comply with Rule 9(b)-it fails to identify any 

particular statements by any particular defendant(s) and fails to explain how any statements by 

defendants deceived any plaintiff(s). 

Rule 9(b) also applies in similar circumstances to the state consumer protection laws of 

Arkansas, California, Hawaii, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Mexico, and North 

Carolina, and supports the dismissal of those claims. See Appendix 2, column 2 (summarizing 

relevant authority). 
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Further, state laws requiring consumer protection claims to be based upon the purchase of 

goods for personal or household use or barring indirect purchaser actions also bar claims from 

additional states. See Appendix 3, columns 4 and 5 (summarizing relevant authority). 

For all these reasons, Count 4 of the Second Amended Complaint should be dismissed in 

its entirety against Star, with prejudice. 

CONCLUSION 

For the many and overlapping reasons stated above, and those set forth as to Counts 3, 4, 

and 8 in Defendants McWane, Inc. and Sigma Corporation's Motion to Dismiss the Second 

Amended Complaint, Star respectfully requests this Court to dismiss Counts 3, 4, and 8 of the 

Second Amended Complaint against Star pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(l) 

and 12(b)(6). 

Dated: June 17, 2013 
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